
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16th December, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, P Fairhurst, B Light and R Pavitt  

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 
Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 
please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 
virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5860&Ver=4


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Local Plan Quarter 3 Project Management Report 
 

9 - 32 

 To consider the Local Plan Quarter 3 Project Management Report. 
 

 

4 Climate Change Action Plan (referred from the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 23 November 2021) 
 

33 - 73 

 To consider the revised Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

 

 



 
MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the High Court ju
[...]
rmation about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (LOCAL PLAN) held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors V Isham, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and M 

Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), R Harborough 
(Director - Public Services), S Miles (Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager) and S Payne (Local Plan Project 
Manager) 

 
Also in            Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
attendance:    Plan) and Councillor S Luck 

  
 
 

SC18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote, Driscoll, Jones, Lavelle and De 
Vries.  
 
 

SC19   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee (Local Plan) meeting held on 23 June 
2021 were approved. 
 
 

SC20   PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Councillor Pavitt said that he had undertaken a Water Survey in response to an 
urgent need to better understand the water supply and related issues in the 
district.  This had initially been suggested by Councillor Criscione as a Task and 
Finish Group for the Committee.  Councillor Pavitt said that new houses were 
being built but the sewage infrastructure had not been upgraded for 30 to 40 
years and problems were arising, for example sewage flooding into the rivers.  
He said there was a need to review the processes and mitigate these impacts by 
ensuring that future planning applications were properly and appropriately 
conditioned.  He recommended that the Committee asked Officers to take the 
draft from the Task and Finish Group and submit a reworked document to the 
Committee next month. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Pavitt for his work and supported the Water 
Survey and his recommendation.  Councillor Evans agreed and said that the last 
Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group (SIDG) meeting had covered water 
related matters but unfortunately Councillor Pavitt had not been free to attend. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Chair read out a statement from Mr Ketteridge, who asked that the 16 larger 
sites that were being considered through the call to sites, within the Local Plan, 
were named.  He said it was important for transparency to have the involvement 
of the Town and Parish Council’s at an early stage.    
 
Councillor Evans said that these would be identified shortly but it was not 
possible to make them known at this stage. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that a report would be 
taken to the Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) meeting in the next couple of 
weeks. 
 
The Chair said that the sites needed to be named and that it was undemocratic 
to be having discussions without the knowledge of residents and Town and 
Parish Councils. 
 
Councillor Sell agreed and said that Parishes were required to sign a 
confidentiality agreement and therefore there could be no issue.  He said there 
was a lot of concern within the community and residents had a right to know 
which sites were potentially being considered. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager understood the concerns 
expressed but said that no decisions had been taken on sites they were working 
with developers on a without prejudice basis to the assessment of sites, and he 
said that not all sites would make it to the next stage. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell about when sites would be 
finalised, the Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that there was a 
defined process and a potential site selection would be produced for the 
November LPLG meeting.  The final sites would not be known until the draft 
Local Plan was decided upon early in the New Year. 
 
The Chair said he was disappointed with the lack of transparency he said the 
disclosure of the sites should include early discussions with developers but 
needed to also involve local residents. 
 
Councillor Evans said that democratic input would be provided at the LPLG 
meeting and would be apparent after the technical consultation in October.  He 
said this was an early opportunity to speak to developers and landowners and 
for them to understand what the Council expected from them.  This would then 
be brought together in a coordinated way to the LPLG. 
 
Councillor Isham said that the local community needed to be part of the 
discussion and included in the technical consultation. 
 
The Chair said there was no doubt of the view of the Committee, he looked 
forward to the paper going to LPLG later this month. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

SC21   LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 2 PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager gave an overview of the report and highlighted 
the following: - 
 

 There were 8 changes to the risk register on pages 12 to 14, he said that 
a new Senior Planner was now in post. 

 There was pressure to evaluate all the 299 sites, but this would not affect 
the overall timetable. 

 Page 15 showed the workplan which had no red related tasks although 
the number of tasks had increased to 559. 

 The workstream status on page 16 showed significant progress and a 
draft vision and overall methodology. 

 The live tasks on pages 17 to 21 were there for Members information. 

 The draft letter to MHCLG on pages 22 to 23 set out the progress to date.  
 

Councillor Le Count asked if there was enough resource available to evaluate 
each of the 299 sites within the timeframe.  The Local Plan Project Manager said 
that the consultants were looking at the factual evaluation in parallel with the 
Officer’s own assessments.  These would then published in October to be 
shared with the Town and Parish Councils and Developers, he said that they 
would be able to keep to the timetable.   
 
In response to questions from Councillor LeCount, Councillor Evans said that 
although the net zero carbon status was ambitious, it would be achieved through 
the policies within the Local Plan and advice from Consultants on best practice.    
This would then be reiterated continuously throughout the Local Plan process.  
The developers in the process would also need to pay attention to green issues 
and it would adversely affect their application if they did not.   There would also 
be discussions with the Planning Development team, who would ultimately use 
these policies to direct developers to achieve net zero carbon status.  The 
timescales were included in the Local Plan.   
 
Further to a question from Councillor Sell the Director of Public Services said 
that the review of Planning Development and the resignation of the Assistant 
Director – Planning would not impact on the Local Plan timetable. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director of Public Services 
said there should be a very clear policy on affordable housing however there 
must always be discretion and scope for other material considerations that might 
justify a change to the policy.  He agreed with Councillor Isham that any 
departure from the policy must clearly document what other considerations were 
made.    
 
The Chair summarised the discussion, he said it was a superb and clear 
document, which showed that the process was under rigorous control.  He asked 
that all the stakeholders be listed under bullet point 6 of the letter.    
 
The Committee unanimously approved the report and the letter. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

SC22   REGULATION 18 LOCAL PLAN GOVERNANCE  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the supplementary ‘Preferred Options 
Timetable’ aimed to make the report clearer.  There were two proposed changes 
which would take more time but this would be made up later in the process.  The 
first was to have an additional LPLG meeting in November to receive the report 
and set out the reasonable alternatives in order to meet the Council’s objectives.  
In February there would be four extra briefing sessions and a site visit day for the 
larger sites for the LPLG members to make sure that they were properly 
informed.   
 
The Committee agreed unanimously with the report. 
 
 

SC23   NEW COMMUNITIES COLLABORATION PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager explained the report’s objectives and described 
the proposed partnership approach for larger developments in the Local Plan.  
He asked for Member’s feedback. 
 
Councillor Sell said that this was the third attempt by the Council to deliver a 
Local Plan, he said it would inevitably upset some people.  He said it was crucial 
that the Council could demonstrate that it was evidence led.  He was 
encouraged by the report and had no issues. 
 
Councillor Isham said that good progress had been made.  He asked if there 
could be a reference document, providing examples and a guide for best 
practice, quality and great design which would also act as a checklist for the 
future.  He said this was an opportunity for the Council to be a beacon of good 
quality and lasting affordable housing. 
 
Councillor LeCount said he was still concerned about the target for net zero 
carbon and would like some more detail. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said there was a parallel workstream which was 
considering examples of high quality design.  He said it was the intention that 
this process was aspirational and encouraged good development in the district. 
 
The Chair said he supported the approach he said it was a good document that 
brought together all aspects in a coherent whole.  He asked if the role of the 
Town and Parish Councils could be made clearer as there was a great deal of 
knowledge and experience of the local area available. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the Community Stakeholder Forums 
gave residents a proactive role in the process. 
 
Councillor Evans said this flowed from the previous Local Plan and discussions 
with developers through the statement of common grounds.   
 
The Committee accepted the report unanimously. 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.33pm.  
 
 

Page 8



Committee: Local Plan Scrutiny Date: 

Thursday, 16 
December 2021 

 

Title: Local Plan Project Management – Quarter 3 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor John Evans Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author 

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager 

spayne@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides an update report on risks and project management for the 

local plan during Quarter 3 of the current financial year. 

Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the conclusions of the report on risk and project 
management and endorses the proposed actions. 

2.2 That the Committee notes the attached draft letter update to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for Quarter 3 of the current financial 
year. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The project management arrangements are funded from the approved local 
plan budget.  

 
 

Background Papers 
 

4. No additional papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report. 

 
Impact  
 
5.   

Communication/Consultation No impact 

Community Safety No impact 

Equalities No impact 

Health and Safety No impact 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

No impact 

Sustainability No impact 

Ward-specific impacts No impact 

Workforce/Workplace No impact 

 
Situation 
 
6. At the meeting on 7 October 2020 the Committee endorsed the arrangements 

for regular project and risk management reports on the local plan, including 

formal quarterly updates for the Government in accordance with a Full Council 

resolution. This report provides an update for Quarter 3 in accordance with the 

agreed arrangements and seeks any comments to the proposed Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) update. 

 

Risk Register Update 

 

7. The latest version of the Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1.  

 

8. There are nine changes since the last report to committee. One significant risk 

relates to the funding of the local plan (ID ref 1) in future years given Council 

budget pressures. Two significant risks relate to staffing (ID refs 2 and 17), a 

senior planner has been appointed in the local plans section and this has 

created a vacancy which is being covered by an interim appointment whilst 

recruitment takes place.  

 

9. A risk associated with the plan not being completed on time (ID ref 8) has been 

amended to take account of the retiming of the Regulation 18 Local Plan to 

allow time for a LPLG workshop. This retiming was reported to the committee in 

September and it is not proposed to impact on the overall timescale for the plan. 

One risk related to corporate matters (ID ref 20) has been reduced following the 

appointment of the Chief Executive and Interim Director of Planning. Local plan 

officers have extensively briefed these senior officers on the emerging plan. A 

key deadline is also the need to brief consultants on the development options 

(ID ref 37 and 38) that will need to be evaluated and these risks have been 

elevated given the need to complete the briefing before Christmas. 

 
10. Two new risks have been added in (ID refs 42 – 43). The first relates to the 

process of negotiations with the owners and promoters of larger development 

sites becoming too complex and consideration is being given to streamline this 

process. The second is more related to the governance stage
[...]
B involvement and Liaise with SA 
Consultants

1559       Finalise Site Assessments - Site Topic Paper to Inform LP Mon 09/08/21 Mon 28/02/22 Luke Mills 6% 0 suggest this is a technical doc to go with Reg 18 plan to 
LPLG in Jan '22

985    Training

948       Ensure Team Members have appropriate and timely training 
following skills audit Wed 30/09/20 Fri 11/10/24 Stephen Miles 30% 0 Officers receiving training on Objective and Zoom Webinar

P
age 30



 

XXXXX LETTERHEAD TO BE ADDED XXXX 

 

Sara Lewis 
Senior Planning Officer 
Planning Development Plans 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Fry Building,  

2 Marsham Street, 

London SW1P 4DF  

 

 

XX December 2021  

Our ref: Please ask for Stephen Miles on 01799 510346 

email: smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

Dear Ms Lewis, 

Uttlesford Local Plan Update  

I refer to my previous letters when I provided updates on progress by the Council to prepare a new 

local plan. This letter deals with the position up to the end of Quarter 3 of the current financial year.  

I am pleased to advise you that work continues to progress well with the intention of the Council 

submitting the local plan for Examination in 2023 in accordance with the Local Development Scheme 

(LDS) which was adopted by the Council last year. I anticipate the Council will update the LDS in the 

New Year to reflect progress and also a minor change to the publication date of the Regulation 18 

Local Plan which I advised you about in my last letter. The consultation is now due to take place in 

May and June 2023. 

I would also like to draw your attention to the fact the work on the local plan has secured a 

prestigious award. The Issues and Options stage of the local plan comprised an innovative online 

Community Stakeholder Forum. I am delighted to report the approach won the Royal Town Planning 

Institute East of England Regional Award for Excellence in Planning. 

In addition, the following progress has been made since my last letter to you: 

 Seventeen consultant studies are progressing and this work will form the evidence base that 

will support the local plan. Recent reports to members have included the Sustainability 

Appraisal, Infrastructure Delivery Plan, Water Cycle, Employment, Renewable Energy, 

Employment, Landscape Sensitivity, Strategic Flood Risk, Heritage Sensitivity, Transport and 

Retail Studies; 

 Officers and key consultants have progressed work on preparing Reasonable Alternatives 

and evaluation of these options is due to take place over the next two months; 

 Further Duty to Co-operate meetings are being planned in the New Year with a range of 

stakeholders. 

 An officer working group has been established with key stakeholders, including 

representatives from Transport East and three County Councils to consider strategic 

transport infrastructure requirements in the A120 and M11 corridors within the district. 

Page 31



 

 Discussions have taken place with the promoters and landowners of all sixteen of the largest 

potential development sites, or clusters of sites, to seek to agree an approach to 

collaborative working. 

The Council is actively managing the Local Plan timetable.  

The Scrutiny Committee of the District Council continues to monitor progress on the local plan 

through regular updates on the Risk Register and Project Plan. I expect to send you the next update 

before the end March 2022. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any further information. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Stephen Miles….. 

Page 32



Committee: Scrutiny Committee Date: Thursday, 

16 December 2021 Title: Climate Change Action Plan 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Louise Pepper, 

Portfolio Holder for Environment and Green 
Issues; Equalities 

 

Report 
Author: 

Chloë Fiddy, Climate Change Officer 

cfiddy@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Uttlesford District Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and we have 
pledged 
[...]
 monitoring and reporting.  

Cost 
From 
existing 
resources. 

Page 70



APPENDIX 2 

30 
 

 

The indicator 
of success is 
Air Quality is 
monitored and 
reported in real 
time using 
existing 
equipment 

First milestone 
Complete: Air Quality is monitored and reported in real time. 
We have NO2 tubes outside the following schools: Great Easton Primary 
School, High Stile Primary School Gt Dunmow, Thaxted Primary School, 
St Marys Primary School, Hampton Rd, Stansted, Elsenham Primary 
School. These were put up in Jan 2020. UDC has a network of diffusion 
tubes (37 in total). https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/airquality#Live 

Follow-on 
work 
Complete  

Risk:  
Mitigation:  

 

Page 71

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/airquality#Live


APPENDIX 2 

31 
 

Supporting data – District wide emissions data 2005-2019 
All data provided by DEFRA 

Total emissions, within and beyond our influence:

 

This chart shows all terrestrial emissions in Uttlesford including the M11 and LULUCF (land use, land use change and 

forestry). 

Total emissions, only those within our influence  

 

Page 72



APPENDIX 2 

32 
 

Appendix A– Climate Change Strategy 
 

Link to the Uttlesford District Council Climate Change Strategy here 

 

Page 73

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21936/CLIMATE%20CHANGE%20STRATEGY.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Local Plan Quarter 3 Project Management Report
	Appendix 1 Q3 Local Plan Risk Register 06.12.21
	Appendix 2 Q3 Dashboard 06.12.21
	Appendix 3  Q3 Local Plan Workstream Report
	Appendix 4 Q3 Current Local Plan Live Tasks 06.12.21
	Appendix 5 Draft DLUHC Update Letter Q3 2021

	4 Climate Change Action Plan
	APPENDIX 1 - Actions to be complete by March 22
	APPENDIX 2 - CCAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 16 
DECEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione (via zoom non-voting), 

G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, G LeCount and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 
 

B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), T 
Coleman (Interim Director of Planning), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), C Fiddy (Climate Change Project Officer), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), S Miles 
(Local Plans and New Communities Manager), S Payne (Local 
Plan Project Manager) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services). 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local  
Plan), Councillor P Lees (Leader of the Council) and Councillor 
L Pepper (Portfolio Holder for Environment and Green Issues). 
 
Councillor R Freeman and E Gildea 
 

    
SC41    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor De Vries.  
 
 

SC42    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee (Local Plan) meeting held on 16 
September 2021 were approved. 
 
 

SC43    LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 3 PROJECT MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager presented the report, he said that the risk 
register had an overall rating of amber and was on target to deliver the agreed 
timetable.  He said this was dependent on the risks being identified and 
managed. 
 
He highlighted the following: - 

 There were nine changes to the risk register since the last quarter, (page 
13), he said the two most significant risks were the continuing budget 
pressures on the Council’s finances and the risk identified to ensure that 
the Regulation 18 plan was based on evidence. 



 

 
 

 The dashboard on page 16 had included future tasks by mistake, he said 
the actual number of live tasks was 734, but this had not altered the rag 
rating which showed there were no red tasks and 34 amber tasks.   

 The workstream status on page 17 showed that the development options 
work would be sent to the consultants in line with the timetable and that 
the  crucial further evaluation of the options would take place between 
now and the end of March 2022. 

 The draft letter to the new Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities said that the Council was making good progress and 
mentioned the recent award won from the Royal Town Planning Institute 
East of England Regional Award for Excellence in Planning.   

 
Further to a question from the Chair, Councillor Lees said she was grateful to the 
team for highlighting the financial risk in the interest of transparency.  She said 
the administration would focus on delivering the Local Plan within the timetable 
and all spending needs including the Local Plan would feed into the budget 
process.  She said that the process of recruiting the Director of Planning would 
start on the 21st December 2021. 
 
Members agreed that it was a very comprehensive report.  
 
In response to questions from Members the following comments were made: - 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager confirmed that the New Communities Senior 
Planner had left the Council.  An internal candidate had been recruited and there 
was now a need to back fill that post.  Before leaving the Council the Officer had 
completed all his current work and there had been a comprehensive handover.   
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that an interim Officer was 
in place and this temporary member of staff would be employed for the next 2 to 
3 months to cover the gap until the team was back to the full complement.   
 
Councillor Evans said that the risk relating to job mobility within the Planning 
department was under constant observation.  He was confident in the Senior 
team and the management of the process which ensured there would be 
continuity and the transfer of knowledge. 
 
The Interim Director of Planning said that the new staff members were 
experienced and had worked on other local plans.  She said the outside 
consultants were being used for the technical work and all work carried out was 
on shared files.  She said the team had regular meetings and worked closely 
together.  She said the risk register was there to highlight these issues.   
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the revised deadline for the Regulation 
18 consultation had allowed for a workshop to brief Members more fully.  He said 
the effect on the timetable was that the Regulation 19 plan would have 2 months 
less time to be completed.  He said that because the preparation of the 
Regulation 18 plan was more thorough that this would mean there would be less 
time needed for the preparation of the Regulation 19 plan.   
 



 

 
 

The Local Plan Project Manager said that the risk register was a dynamic 
document and that the transport modelling was a risk that had been identified.  
He said that in order for the transport modelling consultants to accommodate 
best practice the timetable had been modified.     
 
The Interim Director of Planning said that the transport modelling had been 
impacted by Covid, in terms of the ability to collect and verify the data.  She had 
asked for the methodology to be checked at the highest level to ensure it was 
robust under examination.  She said that this had been done through partnership 
with Essex County Council and other authorities and she was confident that the 
current position and timeframes could be achieved.  She reiterated that the risk 
register would continue to change. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the mitigation for risk number 12, 
regarding significant applications being granted on appeal and the effect on the 
emerging strategy, was to ensure that Policy Officers and Development 
Management Officers worked closely together, collaborating, and sharing 
knowledge.   
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that there was more work to do in order 
that the process around the major sites was streamlined.  He said an update 
would be provided at the same time as the Regulation 18 stage when the 
preferred options were confirmed as proposals.  This would be taken initially to 
the Local Plan Leadership Group through Cabinet and onto Full Council. 
 
The Chair pointed out a spelling mistake on the letter to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, in the second paragraph the date 
should read May/June 2022. 
 
In response to risk items raised by the Chair, the Local Plan Project Manager 
said: - 

 Risk 37 – related to the evidence base that needed to be completed.  This 
risk reflected that the Local Plan was at a key stage of the process and 
deadlines were crucial. 

 Risk 38 – related to the risk that the transport evidence was not available 
on time and recognised that transport was a key element of the process 
and it was time pressured. 

 Risk 42 was a new risk which related to the negotiations with larger sites 
being more streamlined. 

 Risk 43 was added as it was so vital to use the evidence base on the 
Regulation 18 plan. 

 
Councillor Evans said that funds did not only come from within the Council but 
said that a joint submission with Essex County Council had been sent to Homes 
England seeking support for extra resources.  He said efforts would continue to 
secure other funding. 
 
The Interim Director of Planning said that one of the most important things was 
to to be prudent and use the money available wisely.   
 



 

 
 

The Chair asked that if there was any further slippage to the timetable that 
Members were informed outside of the normal cycle of meetings.  He was 
impressed by the transparency and clarity that the report provided and he 
commended Councillor Evans and the team for a fantastic job.   
 
He asked that the typing error was changed on the letter and suggested that the 
Committee approved the letter on page 31 and that it was sent on behalf of the 
Council.  The Committee agreed unanimously. 
 
AGREED: To send the letter to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities with the typing mistake amended. 
 
 

SC44    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Gildea spoke in support of the Climate Change Action Plan and said he did 
not think the plan was over ambitious as it was important to have deeply radical 
change.   
 
He was pleased that the report said that the use of carbon offsetting would be 
used as a last resort and that the budget would be utilised to maximise whatever 
leverage was necessary to increase the impact of the grant funding.   
 
He commended the report for its thoroughly researched realism.   
 
Councillor Freeman also spoke about the Climate Change Action Plan, he said 
that it was difficult to implement the wishes and ideas put forward and it was 
especially challenging with the limited resources in the team.   
 
He thought it was important that the Council used whatever leverage they had, to 
firstly bring their own carbon footprint down and secondly to use their influence 
to persuade residents to do the same.  He said that the domestic sector was the 
second largest contributor to CO2 output and half of this related to heating.  He 
said there were things that could be done through the Council’s statutory duties, 
and as a planning authority to use these powers to get the best possible energy 
efficiency of houses that were consented through the planning process.  He said 
this could be achieved through the Local Plan.  
 
 

SC45    CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
Councillor Pepper presented the report.  She said that the document had been 
updated to consider the points raised at the last meeting.  An executive summary 
had been added, appendix 1 showed a list of actions to be completed by March 
2022 and appendix 2 was an updated action plan.   
 
She said there would be a climate change website blog launched to 
communicate to residents the Council’s ambitions and progress made.  She said 
in response to Members comments each action included a timescale for delivery 
and expected outcomes.   
 



 

 
 

She said although it was not always straight forward to come up with specifics 
regarding cost and carbon savings this would be done wherever possible. 
 
She said some items did need further investigation and this would be reviewed, 
and the document would continue to evolve. 
 
Members agreed that the document was greatly improved and ambitious and 
thanked Councillor Freeman and Mr Gildea for their comments.   
 
Members agreed that Councillor Freeman’s suggestion to use the Council’s 
influence through Planning and other Committees like the Licensing and 
Environmental Committee was very important to drive up environmental 
standards and could have a significant impact. 
 
Councillor LeCount said that the Planning Committee Working Group had been 
set up to help with the issues around new planning applications.  He said this 
was one of the ways the Council could contribute to the reduction in carbon. 
 
Councillor Freeman said that the Planning Committee had been successful in 
ensuring that all new builds had electric charging points or at the least the duct 
works to enable them to be installed easily at a later date.  He suggested that 
this was extended to ensure all new properties were also heat pump ready.  He 
said that these were ways of using the Council’s influence and did not cost the 
developer a great deal of money.    
 
The Leader of the Council said that the Climate Change Planning Policy was at 
the forefront of the Local Plan.   
 
Councillor Isham suggested that a chart was added to show the total spend, 
what was left, projected spend and actual spend as well as what the money was 
spent on. 
 
Councillor Pepper thanked the Committee and said that the suggestions made 
would be taken on board.   
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Pepper and Officers for the report and welcomed 
the changes which made the document much clearer.  He also agreed with 
Councillor Freeman’s comments. He commended the document and suggested 
that it was sent onto Cabinet.  He said that it was important to remember that the 
Scrutiny Committee was a critical friend in equal balance. 
 
AGREED: to remit the Climate Change Action Plan to Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45pm.  
 
 


